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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

X Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the quarterly period ended: December 31, 2013

OR

Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the transition period from to
Commission File Number 0-25434

BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 04-3040660
(State or other jurisdiction of (IR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
15 Elizabeth Drive

Chelmsford, Massachusetts
(Address of principal executive offices)

01824
(Zip Code)

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (978) 262-2400

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if

any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during

the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such

files). Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):
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Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer " (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange

Act). Yes © No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the registrant’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practical
date, January 28, 2014: common stock, $0.01 par value and 66,645,113 shares outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Consolidated Financial Statements
BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Marketable securities

Accounts receivable, net

Inventories

Deferred tax assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net

Long-term marketable securities

Long-term deferred tax assets

Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Equity investment in joint ventures

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable

Deferred revenue

Accrued warranty and retrofit costs

Accrued compensation and benefits

Accrued restructuring costs

Accrued income taxes payable

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities

Total current liabilities

Long-term tax liabilities

Long-term pension liability

Other long-term liabilities

Total liabilities

Contingencies (Note 16)

Equity

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or
outstanding

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 125,000,000 shares authorized, 80,108,981 shares
issued and 66,647,112 shares outstanding at December 31, 2013, 80,039,104 shares
issued and 66,577,235 shares outstanding at September 30, 2013
Additional paid-in capital

December 31, September 30,

2013

$78,015
45,420
75,529
96,701
15,985
9,306
320,956
45,883
52,232
98,548
121,969
57,326
25,336
7,419

$ 729,669

$30,890
16,545
6,846
15,391
1,462
1,584
12,815
85,533
7,016
829
3,790
97,168

801

1,827,281

2013

$ 82,971
177
45,900
77,483
97,719
16,839
9,030
330,119
47,870
44,491
99,146
122,030
60,088
25,687
7,332

$ 736,763

$ 35,392
19,653
7,349
14,225
1,412
1,077
13,453
92,561
7,036
815
3,695
104,107

800

1,825,499
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Accumulated other comprehensive income 22,425 22,604
Treasury stock at cost, 13,461,869 shares (200,956 ) (200,956 )
Accumulated deficit (1,017,798 ) (1,015,991 )
Total Brooks Automation, Inc. stockholders’ equity 631,753 631,956
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries 748 700

Total equity 632,501 632,656
Total liabilities and equity $ 729,669 $ 736,763

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenue

Product

Services

Total revenue

Cost of revenue

Product

Services

Total cost of revenue

Gross profit

Operating expenses

Research and development

Selling, general and administrative
Restructuring and other charges

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Interest income

Interest expense

Other income (expense), net

Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in earnings (losses) of joint ventures
Income tax provision (benefit)

Income (loss) before equity in earnings (losses) of joint ventures
Equity in earnings (losses) of joint ventures
Net income (loss)

Three months ended

December 31,
2013

$100,282
24,305
124,587

64,336
15,601
79,937
44,650

13,195
26,766
747
40,708
3,942
246
259
4,447
1,700
2,747
749
$3,496

2012

$77,323
20,702
98,025

54,481
14,386
68,867
29,158

11,518
25,947
4,757
42,222
(13,064
275

¢!

93
(12,883
(3,670
(9,213
(6
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