BROOKS AUTOMATION INC Form 10-Q February 06, 2014 <u>Table of Contents</u>

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

x Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 For the quarterly period ended: December 31, 2013 OR

Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ Commission File Number 0-25434

BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 15 Elizabeth Drive Chelmsford, Massachusetts (Address of principal executive offices) 04-3040660 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

01824 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (978) 262-2400

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No " Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

### Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form 10-Q

Large accelerated filer x

Accelerated filer

••

Non-accelerated filer "(Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company " Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the registrant's classes of common stock, as of the latest practical date, January 28, 2014: common stock, \$0.01 par value and 66,645,113 shares outstanding.

Table of Contents

BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC. Table of Contents

PAGE NUMBER

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	<u>3</u>
Item 1. Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>3</u>
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2013 (unaudited) and September 30, 2013	<u>3</u>
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months ended December 31, 2013 and 2012	4
(unaudited)	<u>4</u>
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the three months ended December	5
<u>31, 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)</u>	<u>5</u>
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended December 31, 2013 and 2012	6
(unaudited)	<u>6</u>
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	<u>7</u>
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>21</u>
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	<u>25</u>
Item 4. Controls and Procedures	<u>25</u>
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION	<u>25</u>
Item 1. Legal Proceedings	<u>25</u>
Item 1A. Risk Factors	<u>25</u>
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>25</u>
Item 6. Exhibits	<u>27</u>
<u>Signatures</u>	<u>28</u>

2

#### Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION Item 1. Consolidated Financial Statements BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (unaudited) (In thousands, except share and per share data)

(In mousands, except share and per share data)	December 31, 2013	, September 30, 2013
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 78,015	\$ 82,971
Restricted cash		177
Marketable securities	45,420	45,900
Accounts receivable, net	75,529	77,483
Inventories	96,701	97,719
Deferred tax assets	15,985	16,839
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	9,306	9,030
Total current assets	320,956	330,119
Property, plant and equipment, net	45,883	47,870
Long-term marketable securities	52,232	44,491
Long-term deferred tax assets	98,548	99,146
Goodwill	121,969	122,030
Intangible assets, net	57,326	60,088
Equity investment in joint ventures	25,336	25,687
Other assets	7,419	7,332
Total assets	\$ 729,669	\$ 736,763
Liabilities and equity	¢ / <b>_</b> >,00>	<i> </i>
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 30,890	\$ 35,392
Deferred revenue	16,545	19,653
Accrued warranty and retrofit costs	6,846	7,349
Accrued compensation and benefits	15,391	14,225
Accrued restructuring costs	1,462	1,412
Accrued income taxes payable	1,584	1,077
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	12,815	13,453
Total current liabilities	85,533	92,561
Long-term tax liabilities	7,016	7,036
Long-term pension liability	829	815
Other long-term liabilities	3,790	3,695
Total liabilities	97,168	104,107
Contingencies (Note 16)	<i>J</i> 7,100	104,107
Equity		
Preferred stock, \$0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or		
outstanding	_	
Common stock, \$0.01 par value, 125,000,000 shares authorized, 80,108,981 shares		
issued and 66,647,112 shares outstanding at December 31, 2013, 80,039,104 shares	801	800
issued and 66,577,235 shares outstanding at December 31, 2013, 80,039,104 shares	001	000
Additional paid-in capital	1,827,281	1,825,499
	1,027,201	1,023,777

# Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form 10-Q

Accumulated other comprehensive income Treasury stock at cost, 13,461,869 shares Accumulated deficit Total Brooks Automation, Inc. stockholders' equity Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries Total equity Total liabilities and equity	631,753 748 632,501	22,604 (200,956)) (1,015,991) 631,956 700 632,656 \$ 736 763
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 729,669	\$ 736,763

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements. 3

# Table of Contents

## BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (unaudited) (In thousands, except per share data)

	Three months ended December 31,		
	2013	2012	
Revenue			
Product	\$100,282	\$77,323	
Services	24,305	20,702	
Total revenue	124,587	98,025	
Cost of revenue			
Product	64,336	54,481	
Services	15,601	14,386	
Total cost of revenue	79,937	68,867	
Gross profit	44,650	29,158	
Operating expenses			
Research and development	13,195	11,518	
Selling, general and administrative	26,766	25,947	
Restructuring and other charges	747	4,757	
Total operating expenses	40,708	42,222	
Operating income (loss)	3,942	(13,064	)
Interest income	246	275	
Interest expense		(1	)
Other income (expense), net	259	(93	)
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in earnings (losses) of joint ventures	4,447	(12,883	)
Income tax provision (benefit)	1,700	(3,670	)
Income (loss) before equity in earnings (losses) of joint ventures	2,747	(9,213	)
Equity in earnings (losses) of joint ventures	749	(6	)
Net income (loss)	\$3,496		